BOARD OF HECREZTION AND PARK JOMMISSIONERS
O THL CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Wadnesday, April 20, 2005 at 5.:30 e.m.
Cabrille Marine Aquarium, Jeohn M. Olguin Auditoriwn
1720 Scephen M. White Drive, San Pedro, ©& 90%31

EVERY FERSON WISHIYNZ TO ADDRESS THE COMMISSION MUST COMPLETE A SPEAXERY S
FEEQUEST FORM AT THE MEETING EKIOE TC THE EQARD'S CONSIDERATION OF THE
ITEM AND SUEMIT IT TO T'HE COMMT SEION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT,

SIRSUANT TO COMMISSION POLICY, COMMENTZ BY THE PUOBLIC ON ROENLCA ITIMS
WILL BE HFARD ONLY AT THE TIMlY THE RESPECTIVE ITEM IS CONSTOERIT, OB A
CUMULATIVE I'DTAL OF UF To FIFTEEN {15] MINUTES Fox EATH I'EM . Al
EEQUESTS T0) ADDRESS THE BOARD ON PUSBLIC HEARING ITEME MUST BE SULMITIRD
PHIQR TS THE EOARD' S CONSIDERATION OF THE ITEM. COMMENTS BY THE DURILIC

: .L COTHER MATTERS WITHIN THE SUBJECT MATTER JURLSDICTTON OF TiR BOARD
WILL BE HEARD NURING THE "PUBLIC COMMENTS” PERIOD OF THE MEETING., RACT
SPEAKER WILL LE GRANTED TWO MINUTES, WITH FIFTIEN (15} MINUTES ToTAL
ALLOWED FOR BUBLIC PRFSENTATION,

1. INTRODUICTIONS -

Special Introcduction and Cpening Remarks by Councilmember Janice
Hahn, Couneil Digtrict 15, or her appointed Repregentative

Kevir Fegan, Acting Assisrant Gereral Manager, Operal.ions rast, will
ntroduce Cabrillo Marine Jumuariam Siaff

Z. GPECIAYL, PRUSENTATIONS .

frescntation of (ortificale to Edwin Mastro, Marine BU1ar Lum
Curatecr, Cabrillo Marine Adquarium, for His Service ag Projmol
Managor and Aquarium Liaison for the Miraticn of the Building
Construclion

Presentation of Certificate to Linda Chilten, RZgquavium HEducalor,
(abrillc Marine Aquarium, for Her Serviece 10 Developing the Ooncepts
and Content of the Exploration Center

Presentation of Resolution to Kathleen Chan, Acting QuperinLendepL,
Planning and {onscruction Divigion, upon Her Retirement from City

Service
3. GEMEEAL MANBGER'S REPORTS:

0m-485 Eepulveda Bagin East (#1275BR) - lLandscape [mprovements -
Contrack Mo. 20%8 - Final Acceplance

05-96 Taylor Yard Phase II - New Park Development (#13384)
{W.0.4E15N4346} - Approval of Final Plane and Call for
Bids

05-597 Griffith Cheservatory Rencvation and Fxpacsion (ff1504C)
Change Order &Awthorization to Contractk No. 3068

05 48 Gift Agreement with Fox Sports Net West, LLE, to hoept

a Gift of Funds for Refurbishment and Replacement: of
Outdoor Basketkall Courts at Eight Hecreation Centers




(8]

april 20, 2005

$E-39 Whitmore Hob Springs - Lease for Propeets Owned by the
Department of Water and FPower

05-100 Cuitclaim of City Inkerests at 2669 Mamndeville Canyon
Road

a5 101 Paerah g Sguare Park - Transfer of Funds to Geoneoral
Services Department {GSD) for Painting of Trarx

Structutresn

aR-10% Transfer cof Funds From Fund 301, Account 132W and Fuand
04, Account W132, to knable the Infeoermation Technology
Agency  [ITA] to Order Digital Subscriber Line (DAL
OComnecticns for 29 Recreation Facilitics

0%-143 Par Pacific [West Wilshire} Park and Recreation Center
Universal Aoceas Flayground VW EELT0ZE3T)

Appropriation of Quimby Fees

0G5-2014 mendment to Personnel Eesolution Ho., 10075 - Section 14
Special Funded Positions

25-105% Cabrille Besch RBathhousc - Sign Designatling Site as Home
of Cabriilo Bearch Polar Eears

N5-106 Varieus Commainicationa

COMMLBEI0N TASK FORCES:

a Commissicn Task Feorece on Park Safety (Commissioners Hamnond
ati Hanchez-Caming)

. Coomisgion Task Force on Concessiom REPs (Commissiconcrs
Sancher-Camino and Spelling}

" Commiegion Task Force con Capital Projects (Commizssioners

Hammond and Luévano)

SEMERAL MAMAGKER'S ORAL REFPORT:

Report on Department Activicies and Facilities

FUTURE AGENDE TTEME:

Kequesta by Commisszioners to Schedule Specific Items on Future
Rgendas

POBLIC COMMENTSE:

Any comments which requirc a respeonae or repart by staff will he
antomatically referred to staff for a report at some zubsequent
meat ing




April 20, 2005

The next regularly scheduled meocting of the Board of Recreaticn and
Fark Comnizsiconers will ne held on Wednesday, May 4, 23L5 at %:30
a.m., Garland Zuilding Avuditorium, 1200 W. 7' Street, Los hngeles,
CA Q0017 .

ANJOUENMENT -

inder the California Stakte Ralph M. Brown &ct, those wighing to make
auwdic recerdings of the Commission Mestinge are al lowed tc brizg
tape recorders or camgorders in the Meeting.

Blgn  language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or any
auxiliary aldes and/or services may be provided upom recuest. To
ensure availabiliiy, you are advised to make vour regquest at least
72 huurs prior to the mesting you wish to attend. For additional
informalicn, please ¢ontact the Commission Office at (213)928-9040.

Finalizaticn of Commissicn Actions: In accordance with City Charter,
acticns that are subject to Sectieon 245 are not final until the
expirvation of thes next five meeting days of the Los Angeles City
Couneil during which the Council has converned in regular sessicn and
i1 Council agserts jurisdicticn during this five meeting day period
the Council has 21 ca'endar days thereafter in which to act on Lhe
maccar.

Information on agenda items may be okbtained by calling  the
CommisEion Ofrice at (213) S2A-9040. doples of the agenda and
reports may be downiloaded from the Department’s wchsite &L
WL lAavs s, o,

U SAGENIIAG  F A5 092008 adeXen  whd




RETPORT N GENERAL MANAGER Ne)__05-95

DATFE aApril 20, 2005 on. 6

BOARD O RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONLRS

SUBIECT:  SLPULVEDA BASIN LAST (#1275R) — LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
CONTRACT NO. 3098 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE

* K Chan Eff—/ 1K

1 anihs L FoMek
11 Fugila ke B
F den-en [
[ General M HIR T
Approved _ _ _ Msapproved i Welhdrawn o

RECOMMLENDATION:

That the Bowrd:

l. Aceept the work performed vnder Contract No, 3098, as outlined in the body of this report:
2. Autlumze the Department’s Chief Accounting Employee to release all retention monies held

under Contracl No. 3098 to America West Landseape, Inc.. 35 calendar days afler
acceplance by the Board; and,

3. Authorize the Board Secretary to furnish America West Landscape, Inc., with a Letter of
Completion.
SUMMARY:

The construction contract for Sepulveda Basin East (#127518) - Landscape [mprovements with
America Weal Landscape, e, was exceuted on January 21, 2004, in the amount o $455 47100,
Construction began on February 17, 2004, The construction provided tor the widening of the
driveway, mstallation ol improved facilities signage, and the landscaping ol the entrance to the
Valley Region Headguarters, starting at Woodley Avenue and continuing along the fence adjacent to
the Tnfantry Armory Army Reserve Facility.  The landscaping consisted of Calitornia native plants,
A new 32-car parking lot was constructed adjacent (o (he Valley Region Headguariers, also planted
will nahive landscaping. A single rhino gate was constructed across the driveway at Woodley
Avenue, A sinall pienic area including an irrigation system, pienic 1ables, trees, planting arcas anc
decomposed granite, was developed adjacent o the Valley Reeion Headquarters. The project,
including additional work, was completed on February 18, 2003,




REPORT Ol GENERAL MANAGLR

PG, 2 NQ., _05-95

The Bureaw of Engimeering {BOE) was responsible for contract administration of the project. The
project s been copleted and the contractor has furnished the required permits, drawings,
operation and mwmtenance manuals and guarantees.

BOE completed this projectwith 13 (thirteen) change orders issued on this proect for a 1otal amaimi
ol 586,671.41. The total funds expended on this project are $542,142.41

The project was funded with Proposition A ($450,000.00). Quimby funds ($265.846.58) and a
dunation from the Departinent Water and Power (575,000.00). Depariment staff has consulted with
the Depatment ol Public Works, Office of Contract Compliance (QCC) cotcernmg the status of
labor comphiance and Affimative Action requirements on this projeel. There are no oulstanding,
wige viclations and America West Landscape, [ne. is in compliance,

Prepared by Richard Chang, Project Manager, BOE.




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER NO._ 05-96

DATE April 20, 2005 .0 1

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SLBILCT: TAYIOR  YARD  PHASE I - NEW  PARK  DEVIELOPMINT
FEISOAYTOW.OL R E1004340)  APPROVATL OF FINAL PLANS AN[ICALL FOR
131D

R S TR t{, L T

Dol . . I Felins _
1 Pugita . k.. Buean
I Junsen

u MGeneral Managm.‘. o

Disapproved _ Withdrawn

Approved

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Board:

. Approve final plas and speeifications, for Tavlor Yard Phase 11 New Park Development
(L1356A1 (W0, 7 E1904346);

2, Approve the date tor receipt of bids as Tuesday, Tune 7, 2005, at 2:00 PM, in the Board
Oftee; and

1 Approve a reduction i the value ol hase id work to be performed by the Prime Contractor
from 500 Lo 20005,

SUMMARY:

Subimitted are fnal plans and specifications for Phase [ of the Taylor Yard  New Park
Development, located at [906 N San Femando Road, Los Angeles, CA 20065-1206. On
Oxctober 20, 2004, the Board awarded a consiruction conirazt i the amounl of $2_ 137, 0060.080 1o
Southern California Grading, Ine. under Board Report No. 04-316 for construction of the Taylor
Yard Park - Grading Project, {7 1356A) W .0, #E1904346), located at 1900 San Fermando Road. The
Board of  Recreation and Parks cxecuted {Contract No. RIEE! 4l
Fanuary 7, 2005 The Grading Project is currently underway and scheduled to be compleled oo
June 23, 2005,




REPORT OF OENERAL MANAGLR

PG 2 M. _05-96

This project {phase L) provides for the development of the #) acre park sile. The City ol Los
Angeles wall be leasing 20 acres of the Taylor Yards property through a lease apreement with the
state winel wiil be submilled to this Board lor approval prior (o awarding a constroction coniract for
Phase [[. The State ol Cabifivmia Parks und Recrcation has requested that their plans be included as
part of this bid package. The State’s plans will be listed as a separate bid ilem in the documents ind
will be funded through a grant agreement that will be approved by this Board prior o award of a
contract for Phase 11 The estimated construction cost of the state’s portion o IMthe project is
S 1200, 00000,

The final plans and specifications for the City’s 20 acres were prepared by Withers and Sandgren
LTD. a consultant to the Department of Recreation and Parks. The estimated construction cost ol the
City™s portion of the praject is $9,000,000, 00,

The lowest base bid will be the lowest combination of the City’s base bid and the State’s hase bid,
Adter determianion, of the lowest responsive bidder, the City will reserve the right to award the
City's hase hid with aoy combination of deductive alternates and the State’s base bid wilh any
combination ol deduciive allernates: or only award the City's base bid with any combination of
deductive allernaes.

The tollowme 15 a st of the new park truprovements for the City's portion of the project:

i Four Turl Junior Soccer ficlds including, Fencing, and Bleachers,
2. One Mult-Turpose Synthetic Turd Field including Fenctng, Striping and Bleachers,
3. Parking Lol with Security Lighting

4, Two Restroom Buildings

3. O Bascball Field and One Softball Field with, Bleachers, Drinking Fountain, and
meorchoand

6. Peometer Fencing Around Cotire Site, including Both Chainhink and Tubular Steel

7. Mmigrior Pedestrian Decomnposed Granile Walkways

. Lundscaping and Irngation

9. Site ameanities includiog but nol limited 10 benches, trash receptacles, siphape,
drinking fountains, and picnic tables

141 Four Basketball Courts and Two Tennis Courls with, Tighting, Fencing, and

Rleachers {Deductive Alternate Mo 1)

11 Sporis 1eld lighting for the Multi-Purpose Synthetic Turf Ficld {Deductive Alternale




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG, 3 NO, 05-86

No. 2}
12. Sports ficld lichting for the Jumor soccer fields (Doduchive Allemate No 1)
13, Sports licld lighting [or the baseball and Sofiball Nelds (Deductive Allermale No.4d)
14 Children’s Play Ares {Deductive Altlemate No.5)
15, Splash Pad {Deductive Allernate No.G)

14 Park Offce/Community Building {Dedoctive Alternale No.7)

The follewing is a list of the new park improvements for the State’s portion of the project:

1. Trails, a natoral asuphitheater, a ripanan nateral ares, andscaping, imgation, silc
lghiing and shade armadas.

The scope of this project vall mvolve many different types of Contractors with not any particudar
conracting trade dominating the overall seope ol work. Currently, Lhe policy ol this Board has been
to reyuire thiad the Prime Contrictor perform a minimum of 50% ol the value of the base bid. Stff
heligves that reducing the Prime Contractor participation requirement on this project will help ercate
maore campetitive bid pricing among the Sub-Contractors providing ids to the Prime Contaclors and
will also altruct a hroader range of different types of Prime Contractors, thus, creating a larger
compelitive market.

This project wall he funded using Proposition K, 12, 40, Communily Development Block Grant
funds and California State Parks and Recreation (unds.

n compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQAL, a Mitigated Negative
Drcclaratiom (MM was prepared for the entire 40 acre site. The WINEY was approved by this Board
ot hune 4, 2004 and forwarded to City Couneil as an attachment to the Proposition K Assessment
Report which wus approved in June, 2004, A Notice of Determination was then [led with the Los
Angeles County Clerk on June 23, 2004

The bid packape has been approved by the Cily Allomey’s OfTice.

The fiscal inpact of the operation and maintenance of the facility is unknown at this time. Thilil 4
comstruction contract is awarded fueility actoal site development has not been determined.

This report was prepared by Mike Shull., Project Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilitics
Program and Kathleen Chan, Reercation and Parks, Planmng and Development -- Acting
Superintendent and reviewed by Bradley Smith, Chicf Depuly Cily Engineer,




REPORT O GENERAL MANAGLR NG._05-37

DATE _April 20, 2005 I

L

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBILECT:  GRIFFITH QBSLRVATORY RENOVATION AND EXPANSION (#]5040)-
CHANGL ORDER AUTHORIZATION TO CONTRACT NO. 3063

| .
g -f’ .
L TR - ’f—ﬂ" 1 Kl

I Vemhs 1. ALk
LI Fugita k. R
. denaen .
General Manager
Approved Disapproved _ Withdrawn

RLCOMMENDATION:

That the Board authurize the project manager 1o issue a change order in o not-to-cxeevd amount
of 32504104 10 Contract No. 368 [or additional work related to adding a Building Public
Announceient (PA) Systei to Ue Grittith Observalory Renovation and Fxpansion projoct.

sLAMARY:

On Seplember 200 2002, the Board awarded Contract No. 3068 to S.J. Amoroso Construction
Co., Ine. to renovate and expand the Gritfith Observatory (Board Report No. 02-339), Currently.
the project i approximately 72% complete with 98% of contract time elapsed. Incluching this
added PA System, it is estimated that 88% of the project’s available construction contingency
will be spent. Addinonal MICLA funds have been identified that would increase e
comstroction contingetey from $6.892,500.00 1o $8.000,000.00. With this revised construction
contingency, it is estimated 76% of the project’s available construction contingency will be
spenl,

Prior o the events described in this report, the project has been delayed 45 colendar days, due o
additional work related w an iselated slope failure (Board Report No. 04-04), resulting in a
cortdract completion date of April 26, 2005, An additional estimared 56 calendar day delay 15
anticipated caused by the added retaining wall on the west side of the site (Roard Report No. 04-
279, This would resalt in y new contract completion date of June 21, 2005, Ln addition, there
have been other delays caused by various late changes, adverse weather conditions, and slow
progress on some of the concrete work which are cumulatively estimated to delay the
construction completion date to mid-September 2005, or another 86 calendar days.




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGFR

Pi: 2 NGO, 05-97

The design of the project did not include a PA System. The Observatory Staff has identiiicd the
need tora PA system for operational purposes. Observatory Staff has stated that o PA Svstem i
a prudent mvestment lor the safe and efficient operation of the Observatory Facility used in
conjunetion with the sceority system already included i the Contract. The PA systems onmussion
10 the construction plans was an oversicht hat requires correction.

The project manager’s (Public Works-Burcao of Engineering) preliminary eitimate for this work
15 $25000.00. Due o the complexity of the additional work and the different trades mvolved. a
final lwnp sum amount cannot be determined at tis tme,  Time is of the essence and stafi
recommnends that the Board authorize the project manager to issuc a change order in the not-1o-
creeed amount of $250,000.00 to the contracter so that the contractor can s:art the work reluted
to this added PA System and that the project can continue without further delay. Delay costs are
estimated to be 7 calendar days al approximately $7,000.00 per calendar day at this time. This
estimated delay cost of $49,000.00 s included in the lotal S250,000.00 umount described above.

Report prepared by Larry Gonsalves, Project Manager, Burcau of Engineering, and reviewed by
Netl Dracker, Program Manager, and Bradley Snith. Chief Teputy City Engimeer, Burcau of
lingincering,




REPORT OF GENERAI. MANAGFR NO. 05-98

DATE_April 20, 2005 (. 13, Various

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT:  GIFT AGREEMENT WITH FOX SPORTS NET WEST, [LLC, TO ACCLPT A
GIFT Ol FUNDS FOR RETURBISHMENT AND REPLACLMENT OF
OLTDOOR BASKLETBALL COURTS AT CIGHT RECREATION CENTERS

TR _ I P
. RI."I_-!:.I.'I_W k. Lhan
[ R 1. Kulh

o /QPFQFV\MJK’J\, '

U ' “MGeneral Manager

Approved — I¥sapproved Withdrawn
RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board:

1. Accept a gifl of $150,000.00 from the Fox Sports Net West, LLC {(FSNW), for the

purpose of replacing six and one-half and refurbishing four outdoor basketball courls at
various recreation centers in the City, subjeet to the conditions in the wttached Agreement
te Accept Ol

2. Approve an Agreement to Accept Gift, substantially in the lorm attached;

3 Dircct the Board Sceretary to submit the proposed Agreement to the Mayor, in
accordance with Fxecutive Directive No. 16, and to the City Atlomey {or review and
approval as to form;

4, Authorize the Board President und Seerctary to execute the Agreenient subseguent 1o all
necessary approvals; and,

5. Lircet that upon receipt of the gift of $150,000.00, the gift funds be deposited in Fund
3H. Department 88, Mumicipal Recreation Program Account W31, Sub-Accouni 1750,

anil authorize use ol funds from this account in accordance with the Agreement to Accept
Gl




REPORT O GENCERAL MANAGER

PG, 2 NO. 05-98

SUMMARY:

Representatives from FSNW, a cable television sports programming channel, approached the
Department of Recreation and Parks with a proposal o fund major repairs to outdoor, asphalt
haskethall counts at various locations in the City to improve neighborhood playing conditions.

The outdoor courts under consideration for such refurbishment work require patching, and
coaling in some cases, and in others must be torn out, the underlying soil re-compacted, and all
new asphalt cap applied.  All courts would require new basketball backboards as well, FSNW
sought public acknowledgement of their gift through application of their logo in the center of the
new courts. They also proposed o film the refurbishment work and (o €ilm reercation center
participants enjoying basketball programs on the improved cours. in order o produce anud
broadeast on their network a make-over show about the refutbishment project with the Cily.
Finally, FSNW oficred to produce at least one public basketball elinic ai each of the ceniers with
refurbished courts, featuring a known National Basketball Association player.

FSNW and Department stail met several times to work on a list of recreation cenlers needing
work and which were fairly spread about the City; the final agrecd apon list includes:

Slauson Recreation Cenler
Chatsworth South Recreation Cenler
lassel]l Park Recreation Center

109th 51, Recreation Center

David M. Gonrzalez Recreation Center
Palms Recreation Center

Branford Recreation Centder

Highland Park Reercation Center

Lach ol these centers has at least onc highly deteriorated, outdoor, asphalt hasketball court which
has been on a priority list for refurbishment or replacement as soon as funds are available,
Work on the removal, asphalt repair or replacemeni, and slurry-coaling will be performed by an
existing City vendor on contract to provide asphali tepair and replacement.  Basketball
backboards will be purchased from another City vendor, Department of Recreation and Parks
stall' will act as project managers, will do all the painting and application of {fogos, and perform
olher work as needed 0 timely compleie the projects.  FSNW is gager to begin and desires
completion by 120 days after exccution of the (Gift Agreement, {o which the Department staff is
committed.  The gift of $150,000 will cover all costs as estimated by Department siaff,

The logos Lo be applied to the outdoor courts will be permitled to remain for three years, but il
the logos are vandalized or wear down during the three years, FSNW must fund repainting




REPORT OF GENLRAL MANAGER

P 3 NO._p5-98

tirecly 1o restore the loge.  The Department will also place a typical acknowledgement plague
in cach of the facilitics whore the FSNW giit helps refurbish the baskethal] courts,

The Department will reccive ancillary benefits from the make-over show produccd by FSNW,
both as positive pubiicity for our programs and facilities, but also through receipt of copies af the
produced video for our own promolional use, No flm fves of $350 a day will be charged for
FSNW 10 (il the returhishment work,

Fuvironmental Management stafl has determined that since the subjeet project will consist of the
refurbishment or replacement of outdoor basketball courts at VATIOUS recreation cenlers invalving
negheible or no expansion of use, it s cxempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CLOA) pursuant to Agticle IT], Section 1, Class 1 (1.3,4) ol the Cily
CEQA CGuidelines,

The altached Agreement lo Accept Gift incarporates a delail of the work 10 be done and cost Tor
cach location. If any [unds remain after completion of the agrecd-upon work, they can be
applicd to continuing maintenance of the improved courts.  Staff is coibusiastic abou cmbarking
on this work 1o inprove and enhance courts at eight recreation centers,

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

ATl direet and contract costs will be underwritten by the funds in the gilt. Some stalf costs lor
related work, painting, and project management will be incurred but are minor and less than the
stalt and material costs currently al risk to make continuous repairs Lo failing asphalt couris.
Loss of film [ees is incidental and involves no additional expense to the Department.

Repert prepared by Lenda Barth,




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGLR N()._05-99
DATE _april 20, 2005 coo o
BOARD OF RECRUIATION AN PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBIECT:  WITTMORE HOT SPRINGS - LEASE FOR PROPERTY OWNED BY T
DEPARTMENT O WATER AND POWLR

T K.ovhan Ij: ('_z_ 1. Kaolk .

1 ol I Mnk

I Fujila . K Hegin o

T jviicn t

U U NGeneral Manager |

Approved __ Disapproved | Withdrawn
RECOMMENDATION:
That the Board:
1. Apprave Lhe new five-year lease. on file in the Board Office, with the City’s Departownt of

Water and Power (DWP) for the continued use of Whitimore Hot Springs in Mono € ‘ounty by
Recreation and Parks staft who operate and maintain Camp High Sicrra:

Irrect the Board Secretary to transmit the proposed lease to the City A wimey for review and
concurrently to the Mayor for review and approval in accordance with Fxecutive Directive
Nou 16 and upon obtaining approval, authorize the Board President and Secretary o oxcoule
said lease; and

b

3 After exceution, authorize the Director of Finance to pay DWE all annual rental payments of
$500.00 due under the lease, dated retroactively to September 1, 2004, and authorize said
Dhrector 1o pay the annual property taxes on the leased property during the term of the lease
from Fund 302/88, Account 6030,

SUMMARY:

Since 1945 the Depurtment of Recreation and Parks has been using the site known by statf as
"Whitmote Hot Springs™ and known te VWP as “Whilmore Tubs Long Valley, propernty
M23-040-03D.7 The site is located in Mono County approximately 30 miles north of Bishop near
Lake Crowley, which 1o the DWP is called the Long Valley Reservoir as it is part of the Owens
Valley-to-Los Angeles water supply system.




REPORT QF GENERAL MANAGER

Per 2 NO. _05-99

whitmore Hot Springs is eleven miles from Camp High Sicrea, which itsell is within the city of
Mammoth Lakes. The Whitmore property is fenced and since 1951 has contained four Quonsel
huts; there is also a garage. One emplaycee lives on site year-round te provide: security; from fune
through Septemher, three huts house staff assigned to Camp High Sierva. "Fhe Fourth hut is used ws a
workshop and as storage lor equipment.

Omginaily, Whitnwre Hot Springs was part of a larger, 35-acre site poverned by a license agreement
fronn INW P, Recreation and Parks was to provide public programming including some activities at
the lake. There were also plans to refurbish and improve an outdoor swimming poel filled by
aturally heated water. However, by 1991 the Department had decided not to continue implementing
these plans; the swimming pool area was leased to Mono County, and the license agreement was
ternunated. There had been chronic budgctary constraints, and the planned recreation uses scemed
1 {onger viable because of other, nearby amenities available to the public. 1n 1993 DWP issud
five-year lease. subsequently renewed, ta use the smaller, core site with the Quonset huts (Lease
No. BL-1403). The reduced site occupics 3.91 acres, The terms of the propesed fease now under
consideration are similar 1o those of the expired leases. The new annual pavment will be $500.00,
and DWP has asked that Tracking Account No. 16207 be referenced on the Inter-Departmental
Orders,

Statf recomimends approval of the proposed lease because the Whitmore site is al o lower elevation
thatt the camp, receiving less snow and therefore making winter slorage easier and less comthy.
Maorcover, the proximity of the national forest and resort arca means that camp staltwill lack cost-
eftective altematives,

The Assistant General Manager and Superintendent of Operations East and the Camping Section
Supervisor concur with stafl™s reconumendations.

Thes Report was prepared by Joan Reitze], Senior Management Analyst in Real Lstate and Agset
Management.




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER N ns-100
DATE april 2D, 2045 Cho_ o1
BOARD OF RECREATION ANTY PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBIECT:  QUITCLAIM OF CITY'S INTERESTS AT 2669 MANDEVILLE CANYON

ROATY
v ':I

N Chan IE(‘_,-‘__ : 1 Kulh

L Cumbs T Mk .

HL Puiita . L9 LIV TATH _

Lb Jensen

“eneral Manager

Approved Chsapproved Withdrawn

RECOMMLENDATION:

That the Board:

I Adopt the drafl resolution, substantially in the form on file in the Board Oifice, authorizing
the granting of a quitclaint deed associated with property at 2669 Mandeville Canvon Road:

2 Approve the proposed quitclaim deed, substantially in the form on [fle in the Board Oifice,
granting certain rights associated with property at 2669 Mandevyille Canvon Road: and,

3. Direet the Board Secretary to fransmit the proposed quitclaim deed to the Mayor and City
Altormey for review and approval, and subsequently request that the City Attorney prepare
the required ordinance and forward the documents to the City Council for consideration oi
the erdinance, and. upon approval of the ordinance, execution of the quitclaim decd by the
Mavaor.

SUMMARY:

(i December 13, 2000. the Board approved Report No. (0-484, which authorized the acquisition of
approximalely 140 aeres of undeveloped land within the Santa Monjca Mountains near Brentwaod
for the site of Mundeville Canyon Park, In December 2000, a grant decd for the property acquesilion
witi executed by T F. Boeckmann and accepted by the City; the grant deed was recorded/filed with
the Loz Angeles County Recorder’s Office on January 2, 2001




REFORT OF GENERAL MANAGLIL

PG, 2 NO, 05-100

T zddition to the 140 acres of land { Boeckmann Properiy), the City acquired certain other proparty
interests held by H. F. Bocckmann (Boeckmann) for the benefit of a residential development
(Bocckmann Subdivision) that had been proposcd by Boeckmann. The Boeckmanm Subdivision wis
planned for the Boecckmann Property northwest of a single family residential property focated al
2669 Mandeville Canvon Road {Jerde Property) owned by Jon Jerde {Jerde). The plans for the
Bocckmann Subdivision lerminated with the transfer of the Boeckmaunn Property to the City,

Two property interests included in the 40 acres acquired by the City are: {a) an access casement
{ derde Fascment) lur road, slope, utilities, sewer, and drainage purposcs over a portien of the Jerde
Propurty that was granted for the sole beneiit of the Boeckmann Subdivision; aud (by a 12 feet wide
strip ol lund (Jerde Stripd fronting the Jerde Property that Bocekmann beld for the sole purpose of
fulfilling potential City street-widening requirements related to accessing the Boeckmann
Subdivision from Mandeville Canvon Rowmd.

The Jerde Lasement and Jerde Strip were the subjeet of dispules and lawsuits between Boeckmaun
and Jerde, The disputes culminated in a Memorandum Agreement dated Scplember 70 19491,
(Agrecroent) between Boeckmann and Jerde, which specified the nights and obligations of'the parties
congerning the Bocckmann Subdivision, the Jerde Easement, and Jerde Strip.

The terrus ol the Apreement clearly specify that the Jerde Fasement and the Jerde Strip were to be
utilized solely 1o serve the Boeckmann Subdivision. The agreement provides that, il the Jerde
Lasement is not required for the Boeckmann Subdivision, Boeckmann must quitelaim the Jerde
Fascruent to Jerde, Similarily, the Apreement provides that Boeckmann will guitclaim to Jerde, at
no cost, Beeckmann's interest in the Jerde Strip in the cvent i3 dedication for street-widening
purposes 1s not required for the Boeckmann Subdivisien.

Although attempts were made by Jerde 1o oblain quitelaims of the Jerde Fasement and Jerde Strip
froau Bocckmann prios 1o the City’s acquisition of the Boeckmann Property, in order to avond
deliving the transter of the Boeckmann Property to the City, the quitclaim transachons were naot
completed prior to closing escrow, Jerde has requested that the gquitelaim transactions be concluded.

The City Attorney has opined thal the City 15 bound by the teemns of the Agreement as a successor i
interest o Boeckmann and, in accordance with cstablished easement and contract law, the City 15
required to comply with the terms of the Agreement and quitelaim the Jerde Lasement to Jerde.
Similatly, the City 15 @ successor in interest 10 Boeckmann's rights related to the Jerde Sinp. The
Agteemient provides that any portion of the Jerde Strip not needed for the Boeckmann Subdivision
shall be gquitclaimed to JTerde, at no cost to Jerde.




REPORT OF GLENLRAL MANAGER

PG 3 NO. 05-10¢ .

The restrictions on the transfer of dedicated park property set forth in City Charter Secton 584 do
ned apply to the gquitelaims of the Jerde Fasement and Jerde Strip as the City"s rights and obligations
to the Jerde Fasement and Jerde Steip are set forth in the Agreement. The Clity Attomey s advised
staff that bodh the Jerde Lasement and Jerde Strip may legally be guitclaimed to Jerde, and that the
City would never be able Lo use the property interests for any lepal purpose.  As o government
agency, the City will not be charged a fee Lo record/file the quitclaim deed with the Lus Angeles
County Recorder’s Office,

Dyepartment staff has determined that the subject action is categonically exempt frem the provisions
ul'the Calilornia Envirenmental Quality Act {CEQA) pursuant to Article [I1, Section 1, Class 5 {4)
and (227 of the City CEQA Guidelines (and corresponding State CEQA Guidelines Section 153045)
as a conveyance of a miner easement including a street, alley, or walkway easement, and as a release
uf aprecments on property involving lot tes, public easements, dedications, and submttad of plans,
respectivedy,

Statfs from Operations West and Counci] District 11 have been consulied and concur with this
reporl’s recommendations,

Repord prepared by Drrew Tollife, Real Titate and Asset Managemenl,




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER NO, 05101

DATE: April 20, 2005 L T

BOARD O RECEEATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBIJECT:  PERSHING SQUARE PARK  TRANSFER OF FUNDS T GENERAL
SERVICES DEPARTMENT (G513 FOR PAINTING OF PARK STRUCTURES

K. Chan 1. Kl
1. anky "C:-“"'F 1. dduk
. lopieg® [ LT
netal Manager

H. Tensen
Disapproved Withdrawn

RECOMMLNDATION:

That the Board:

1. Approve the transfor of funds for painting of Pershing Square Park by the General Services
Drepartment (GS1)), through account 140W, a pass-through account roquircd by the
Coniroller, as Totlows:

From: To: Amount:

Pershing Square Garage MRP lund (icnoral Services

W15, Department 88, Fund 301, I'und 100, Department 460 $50,000
Accounl Number 300.01H Account Number 1101

Pershing Square Garage MRP Fund  General Services

Wia, Department 88, Fund 301, Fund 100, Depariment 44 S, 800
Account Number 301011 Account 11214

2. Request Mayoral and Couneil approval for the appropriation of $59,800.00 into GSD
accounts by authonzing staff to request the City Administrative Cficer {CAQ} w include the
appropriation in the Financial Status Keport to the City Council.




REPCORT OF GENLRAL MANAGER

P2 NO. 05-101

SUMMARY:

Periodic painting ol the structures and surfaces of Pershing Square Park 15 part of the regularly
scheduled maintenance. Regular re-painting is necessary to prolect and maintain the Depariment’s
infrastructure, The yellow and lan portions of the park were last painied in Junc and July of 2003 by
CGeneral Services Department (GSD). The park is due for a complete re-painting, including all
painted surfaces (buildings, walls, architectural features, the tower and fountain structures, entrnways
and exits to park buildings and 10 the parking garage, tailings, hght posts, and doors). GSD has
submitted a guole which includes the cost for painting 456,694 square {eel ol stucco surlace, six
doors, 12 light posts, metal railing, and other related costs, The work will take approximately four
weeks and will he scheduled so as to notinterfere with Department programnung at the Square. GSD
has requested an advanee transfer of {unds from the Department in order for GSD to fund the
expense of materials, equipment and labor,

The total estimated cost for the painting of Pershing Square Park is 839, 800,00, dctailed as follows:

Latyr: 535771
Subs: § 820
Materials: 5 7,867
Eguipment: S 7,560
Sules Tax: 5 1,273
Wape lscalation: ¥ 1,073
Contingency: $ 5,436
Total; $59 &800.00

The Reereation and Parks Department’s construction forces are not sufficient in number, nor do they
have the proper cquipment 1o do the painting work on the larger, laller structures at the park.
Sufficient funds are available in the Pershing Square Garage MRP Fund W15 {Depariment 88, Furnd
301).

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

Funding will come from the garage operations revenue account in Pershing Square Garage MRP
Lund W15 (Department 88, Fund 301, Account Number 301 {11H), which s intended for periodic
painting of Pershing Square.

This report was prepared by Carol Jacobsen.




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER NO, _ 05-162

DATE April 20, 2005 C.D. _ Various

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBHCT: TRANSEFER O FUNDS FROM FUND 301, ACCOUNT 132%W AND FUNI
02, ACCOUNT WI3Z2, T() ENABLE THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
AGENCY  (ITA) TO ORDER  DIGITAL  SUBSCRIBER LINE (DSL)
CONNECTTONS FOR 29 RECREATION FACILITIES

K. Chiyn I Kalb
I Combs ¥, Mok

1. Fijiee o K. Repur T
B, Jensen M % ,(
_Gﬂ'ﬂﬂ] d|1 Mt nager )

Approved MMsapproved W 1thd rawn

RLECOMMENDATION:

That the Board:

l. Approve the transler of $30,987.03 from Department 88, Fund 301, Account 132W, and
54,392 35 from Depaniment 88, Fund 302, Account W 132, o [TA Department 32, Fund
100}, Account %350, in accordance with the Mayor’s Execulive Thrective No. Fh-2

2. Request Mayoral and Council approval for the appropriation of $35,380.00 intwo
Information Technology Agency's {ITA) account, by authorizing stall 1o request the
Uity Administrative Oflicer (CAO) to include the appropriation in the Financial Status
Repord (o the Cily Council; and

3, Upon approval by the Mayor and the Council, authorize the transfer of $30,987.65 irom
Department 88, Fund 301, Aceounl 132W, and $4.392.35 from Department 58, Fund
302, Account W132 to TTA Depariment 32, lund 100, after reccipt of an approved
COMITUMCAtion Service request,

SUMMARY :

The City's 1TA provides telephene, data, and other communications services to all ity
Departments, cither dircet]ly or through contracts they administer. Departments having conirol of
their own funds are required (o pay for changes, enhancements, or new installations nceded, prior
lo the commencement of work, The Department has 54 facilities that are not connceted to the




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PAGE?2 NO.__g5-102

Departrnent’s DSL network. The engineers at ITA and Venizon, the communications service
provider for the area, recently gualified 29 facililies for this service. A transfer of S30,%87.05
from Department 88, Yund 301, Account 132W, and S4,392.35 from Department 88, Fund 302,
Account W132, must be advanced o [TA’s Account 9350 to allow work lo commence on this
Conunmunications Service Requesl.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

The special funds 1o be allocated for this work by ITA were collected by the arca lacilitics in
planning ahead for connectivity, The General Fund s not impacied by this transter. Unknown
but significant savings in lubor costs will accrue with the increased efficiency of local Web and
L-mail access.

Report prepared by Liceta Dhaus, Admiosiralive Resouree Division




REPORT O GENERAL MANAGER Ny, 05-143

DATE April 20, 2005 O 4.
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT: PAN PACIFIC (WEST WILSINRE) PARK AND RECREATION CENTER-

UNIVERSAL ACCLESS PLAYGROUND (W.OFL170263 00 APPROPRIATION ()
GUIMBY FEES

k. L hz B 1. Kk B

I Comi - I+ Mok P

IT. Fujita {1 Sigile

15 Jenseo .
Approved Disapproved . Withdrawn
RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board approve the appropriation of $15,000.00 in Quimby Fees at Pan Pacific, also known
as West Wilshire, Park and Recreation Center (sub-account 460K WV for design costs in order Lo
mstall a new universal access plavground.

SUMMARY:

The installation of a new universal access playground at the Pan Pacific (West W ilshire) Park and
Recreation Center is needed 1o serve this community,

An outside eonsultant is needed to design the project because in-house staft does not have the
cxperience to design a universal access playground. The design consultant fecs were negotiated
down to $52,800.00. Propesition K has $40,000.00 available for design costy and $15,000.00 in
Quinby fees are available w cover the additiona) design costs for the universal access plavpround at
the Pan Pacific {West Wilshire) Park and Recreation Center (sub-account 460K WV},

These Quimby fees were collected within two miles of the Pan Paciiic {West Wilshire} Park and
Recreation Center, which is the standard distance for the allocation of Quimby fees. Thereiore, it is
recommended that the Board approve the appropriation of the §15.000.00 in Quimby fees al the




REPORT OF GENERAT. MANAGER

PG. 2 NO. 05-103

Pan Pacific {West Wilshire) Mark and Recreation Center for the desipn of a new universal aceess
plaveround.

The Department, in comptiance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), prepared a
Negative Declaration (ND) for the Pan Pacific Park Master Plan which included the children's play
arca as u project feature. The NI was adopted by the City Council on June 29, 2001 and a Notice of
Determination was filed with the Los Angeles City Clerk and the Los Angcles County Clerk on Tuly
3. 2001

Couneil Mistrict 4 and Pacific Region staft support the recommendation as set Todth in this Report.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There are 540,000 in Proposition K and $15,000 in Quimby fees 1o cover the design costs of the
universal access playground al Pan Pacific (West Wilshire) Park and Recreation Center. The
cstimated time of installation of the universal access playground is on June 2006, Therefore. there
will be no financial impact for maintenance until fiscal year 2006-2007,

Report prepared by Vivien Quintos, Management Anatyst 1L, Grants Administration, and Camille
Didicr, City Planner, Planning and Development,




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER NO.05-104
DATE April 20, 2805 CcD Varivus
ROARL OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONURS ;

SURIECT:  AMENDMLENT Tt) PERSONNEL RESOLUTION NO. 10075 - SFCTION 115
SPECIAL FUNDED POSITIONS

K. {Chan FCombs
*EL Luiala R Jensen
L Kol F.o Mok

K. Began 4

Approved Disapproved Withdrawn

RLECOMMENDATION:

That the Board amend Personnel Resolution No. 10075 effective immediate] v a3 follows:

secetion 1B Special Funded Pozitions

Add

No, Code Classification & Localion MO
i 1513-2 Accountant U, Grants Administration (}]

2 9184-2 Muanagement Analyst 11, Grants Administration i

[ 1523-2 Nentor Accountant 11, Grants Administration )
SUMMARY-

This change in Special Funded Positions is recommended to provide the Grants Section with the
appropriaie level of staffing needed 1o effectively administer granis awarded the Depariment ol
Recreation and Parks under Proposition 40. Staff of the Personnel Department reviewed the dutics
of euch of the positions and the Civil Service Commission allocared the duties af the four posilions
10 the above indicated classificutions.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The cost per Fiscal Year for all four positions 1s $269. 102, Upta 25% of
the funds awarded under Proposition 40 can be used for the purpose of administering awarded
projects. There will be no expense to the Department as the salaries (or these four positions will by
reimbursed by funds awarded under Proposition 40. Stalf of the Finance Division will verify that
grant funds are transferred 10 reimburse the peneral salary account for the salaries of the pusitions.

This Board Report has been reviewed and approved by staff of the City Administrative Office.

Prepared by Harold ‘. Fujita




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER NO. _ 05-105

DATE Aprit 20, 2005 . L5

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBIECT:  CABRILLO BEACH BATHHOUSE: SIGN DESIGNATING SITE AS HOME OF
CARBRICLO BEACH POLAR BLEARS

N N RS i 'y 1 Kl
1ol F. bk
11 Tz B Repas

A ' W 1
== N
u " Gdneral Manager

Approvid Disapproved Withdrawn

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Roard;

l. Approve a sien, and its wording, o designate the Cabrilto Beach Bathhouse as the official
bioene of the Cabrillo Beach Polar Bears; and,

2, Auathorize slall w install the signon the exterior of the Cabrillo Beach Bathhouse, adjacent
Lev the existing Department tacility sign.

SUMMARY:

Cabnllo Beach Bathhouse is located at Cabnllo Beach, 3720 Stephen White Drive, in San Pedro,
Councibwoman Jamee Hshn proposed that the Cabrillo Beach Bathhouse be ofticially designated as
the home of the Cabrillo Beach Polar Bears (see Exhibit A). The Councilwoman reguested that this
proposal be upproved by the Board as an opportunity to publicly honor the Polar Bears for their civic
RETVILE.

The Cabrillo Beach Polar Bears is a civic organtzation and social club ihat has been based in the Sun
Pedro community for over 30 years, Since 1953, they have held an annual New Year's Day swim
event at Cabrillo Beach. The Polar Bears’ molto 15 “Health, Physical Filness, and Community
service.” The Polar Bear’s cJub dees volunteer work in the area and support focal community and
voulll proups. They help stafl n mamiaming the bathhouse, removing graffiti, and repairmg
vandalism. The Polar Bears were enthusiastic supporters ol the Cily’s recent historie refurhishment
ol the hathhouse.




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG:.2 NO. 05-105

Lipon reviewimy this propoesal and in discussion with Region staff and the Council (ffice, il was
determined that a sign, in lieu of o plaque, could be installed 1o honor the Polar Bears and 1o
designate the Cabrillo Beach Bathhouse as their official home, Further, there are atready numerous
plagues alfixed to the Bathhouse building, This sign, similar w0 a memorial plague, could be
approved under the same policy and procedures the Department uses for plagues, which does ned
require thal s community meeting be held,

statf recomownds the installation of 2 sign on the exterior ol the building, adjucent to the
Department’s facitity sign for the RBathhouse, designed to mateh the Department s standard facility
sign (Lixhibil By, The sign will cost approximately $700.00, The Department will use Account
Number 1300-3 16 to pay for the fabrication and installation of the sign. The Councilperson of ths
Dhstrict and Pacitic Region stafl support this project.

Stall his determined that the subject project wiil consist of the placement of an on-premise sign,
which 15 a minor structures thal is accessory Lo {appurtenant to) the cxisting park facilities, and
therefore, is excowpt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant ty Article 11, Section 1, Class 11 (1) of the City CBEQA Guidelines.

FISCAL IMPACT.

There will be minimal expenditures for installation of the sigm,

Prepared by Camille Didier. City Planner, Planning and Development.




EXHIBIT A

ST AL
200 i Rl
TN RN

S LogRIns, 1R
AL
IR MRS I

R AT I B Y I [

B PR

JANICE HAHN

Councilwoman
Eificently [MHsirict

Febroary 7, 2005

Jon Kirk Mukri, General Manager
Department of Racreation and Parks
200 North Main Street, 13th Floor
Las Angeles, CA 90012

Dear MrM

Atlached is a el of a letter | received from Ray Falk, President of the Cabrillo Beach Polar Bears.
The Polar Bears are requesting thal the Cabrillo Beach Bathhouse be officially designated the
home of the Cabrillo Beach Polar Bears, an idea | whole heartedly suppart!

Far many, many years, the Polar Bears have been located at lhe Bathhouse, and were
instrumental in the City's recent historic refurbishment of the building. The Polar Bears are a very
active social srganization and serve the community well from their office at the Bathhouse. |n fact,
each January, tjoin them in their New Year's Day swim! The Polar Bears enjoy a good relationship
with your staff at the Bathhouse and they routinely halp with building issues as they arise. In my
apinion, this designation is far overdue.

Please forward this letler to the appropriate departmental staff to prepare the necessary Board
approval. Of course, my staff will provide all necessary suppart. If you have any further quasiions,

please contact Eric Moody, of my staff, at (213)473-7015. Thank you, in advance, for your prompt
attention to this matter.

/S'rne

ICE HAHN
ouncilwoman, 15" District
City of Los Angeles

Attachment

JH.glm




e S TS L Tl o I
IFDVET O rrravofg
ﬂma..q A

o
SIEFC T g

ISAOKHLIFE
SyIE 0TS

.....mnlr.F_r

| nqryxyg



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGLR

DATE_April 20, 2005

BOARTYOL RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SURIECT: VARIOUS COMMUNTICATIONS

Approved

Disapproved

Yieneral M anager

Withdrawn

The following communications bave been received by the Board and recommended action

thereon is presented.

Fromy:

) ity Clerk, relative w declaring the
Twellth Anoual 1iving History Makers 2
Special Evuent.

2} City Clerk, relative to price listings of
City  services  and  projects that
Neighborhood Councils may choose to
Fund.

3y City Clerk, relative to providing
traffic contro] oflicers in Griffith Park on
Laster Sunday.

4y City Clerk, relative o award ol
Proposition 40 Muwray-Tlavden  and
Urbant Youwth Services and Urban Park
Act Crrants.

53 Edwin 3. Cohn, relative 10 the Encine-
Balboa (rolf Protessional Concession
award.

Recommendation:

Mote and file,

Nuole and file,

Mute and file,

Refer to General Manager.

Reter o General Manager.




REPORT OF GENERAT MANAGER

Pl 2

) Kwanzaa, relative lo concerns and
complaints  ahow  the Venice Beuach
Loardwalk  Public Lxpression Termit
Privaram.

7y Tina larash. relative o crimimal
behavior al Temon Grove Recreation

Center,

Repart prepared by Paul Liles

NO. 05-106

Reler to General Manager,

Refer to General Manager.




MATTERS PENDING

Matters Pending will be zarried for a maximum of 2ix monthe, after which time they will
he deemed withdrawn and rescheduled whenever a new staff repeort is received.

GENERLD MANAGEER®S HEDOHTS:

Cz/lE 05 o0 24 Enoine-liziboa Golf Course (Sepuiveda Goll Complex) - Award ol
the Cpzration of the Goell Professiconal and Drowing Fange
CloTire i 0l

=

‘i

BIDS ™0 BE RECZEIVE

na/f2e f05 Hope and Peace Park Deovelopment (#1335
ns/1. /04 Yicoea rark FPhase IT futdoor Courts (W, O #NLTO0930F)

n5/24 /03 Bogdanovich Rooroation Jenter - Facilicy Inprovemant 5 (HLS0HM]
{W.O #E1702591)

PROPOSALS LD 9l RISV -

Hone






